
....
• Serrano v 432 Park S. Realty Co., LLC (2009 NY Slip Op 01168) http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2009/2009_01168.htm

Serrano v 432 Park S. Realty Co., LLC

2009 NY Slip Op .01168

Decided on February 17,2009

Appellate Division, First Department

lof3

Published by New York State Law Reporting Bureau pursuant to Judiciary Law
~ 431.

This opinion is uncorrected and subject to revision before publication in the
Official Reports.

Decided on February 17,2009
Friedman, J.P., Gonzalez, Buckley, Renwick, n.

5241 119133/01 59107/03 59008/04590671/05

[*1]German Serrano, Plaintiff-Respondent,

v

432 Park South Realty Co., LLC, Defendant-Appellant. [And a Third-Party Action]
432 Park South Realty Co., LLC, Second Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant, Fortune

Interior Dismantling Corp., Second Third-Party Defendant-Respondent. [And a Third
Third-Party Action]

Mauro Goldberg & Lilling LLP, Great Neck (Barbara DeCrow
Goldberg of counsel), for appellant.
Gorayeb & Associates, P.C., New York (John M. Shaw of
counsel), for German Serrano, respondent.
McCusker, Anselmi, Rosen & Carvelli, P.C., New York (John
B. McCusker of counsel), for Fortune Interior Dismantling
Corp., respondent.

Judgment, Supreme Court, New York County (Alice Schlesinger, J.), entered October

22, 2007, upon a jury verdict finding that plaintiff did not suffer a "grave injury" within the

2/17/2009 12:54 PM

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2009/2009_01168.htm


...•
\ Serrano v 432 Park S. Realty Co., LLC (2009 NY Slip Op 01168) . http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2009/2009_01168.htm

2of3

meaning of Workers' Compensation Law ~ 11 and awarding him $600,000 for past pain and

suffering, $4,240,000 for future pain and suffering, and $2,302,425 for future medical

expenses (including $710,556 for care, $443,405 for rehabilitation, and $150,111 for

household services), unanimously modified, on the law and the facts, to reduce the award

for future medical expenses by $150,111 and to vacate the award for future pain and

, suffering and remand for a new trial solely as to such damages, and otherwise affirmed,

without costs, unless plaintiff, within 30 days of service of a copy of this order, stipulates to

reduce the award for future pain and suffering to $2,500,000 and to the entry of an amended

judgment in accordance therewith.

The court properly left it to the jury to determine whether plaintiff suffered a grave

injury of his left hand (Workers' Compensation Law ~ 11; see Mustafa v Halkin Tool, Ltd.,
2004 WL [*2]2011384, *10,2004 US Dist LEXIS 16128, *30-31 [ED NY 2004]). The

jury's verdict that plaintiff did not suffer a grave injury within the meaning of Workers'

Compensation Law ~ 11 was not against the weight of the evidence (see Torricelli v

Pisacano, 9 AD3d 291 [2004], Iv denied 3 NY3d 612 [2004]; McDermott v Co[fee
Beanery. Ltd., 9 Ap3d 195,206-207 [2004]).

The award for past pain and suffering does not deviate materially from what would be

reasonable compensation (CPLR 5501[c]; see Cabezas v City of New York, 303 AD2d 307

[2003]). In addition to the wrist fracture addressed in Cabezas, plaintiff suffered a herniated

disc, for which he underwent an operation, and developed reflex sympathetic dystrophy and- --- ---------
posttraumatic stress disorder associated with major depressive disorder. However, the award
for future pain and suffering is excessive (see Cabezas, supra; Hayes v Normandie LLC,
306 AD2d 133 [2003], Iv dismissed 100 NY2d 640 [2003]; Brown v City of New York, 309
AD2d 778 [2003]; Valentine v Lopez, 283 AD2d 739, 740 & n *, 744) [2001]).

I

The rehabilitation (physical therapy) award is supported by plaintiffs testimony that, as

of the time of trial, he was going to physical therapy twice a month and that he would go

more frequently ifhe had the money and the testimony of a physician specializing in pain

management that plaintiffwill need physical therapy twice a week for the rest of his life, at a

cost of approximately $120 per visit.

The award for care is supported by a psychiatrist's testimony that plaintiffwill probably

need someone to care for him for the rest of his life and a life care planner and medical case

2/17/200912:54 PM

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2009/2009_01168.htm


• Serrano v 432 Park S. Realty Co., LLC (2009 NY Slip Op 01168)
l

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2009/2009_01168.htm

3 on

manager's testimony that plaintiff will need two hours of assistance per day until age 55 and
four hours per day thereafter and that he cannot rely forever on his family. The testimony of
an economist establishes that "care" means the assistance provided by the home attendant
mentioned by the life care planner. However, it cannot be determined from the evidence
what the category of "household services" is meant to cover. We therefore vacate the
$150,111 award for household services (see
McDougald v Garber, 135 AD2d 80, 96 [1988], mod on other grounds 73 NY2d 246
[1989]).

TillS CONSTITUTES THE DECISION AND ORDER
OF THE SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT.

ENTERED: FEBRUARY 17,2009

CLERK

2/17/200912:54 PM

http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reporter/3dseries/2009/2009_01168.htm

	00000001
	00000002
	00000003

